

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

Supreme Court Cause No.: DA 16-0516

FLATHEAD JOINT BOARD OF CONTROL and JERRY LASKODY, BOONE COLE, TIM ORR, TED HEIN, BRUCE WHITE, SHANE ORIEN, WAYNE BLEVINS AND GENE POSIVIO, all members of the Flathead Joint Board of Control,

Plaintiffs/Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

vs.

STATE OF MONTANA,

Defendant/Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

and

CONFEDERATED SALISH AND KOOTENAI TRIBES,

Intervenor.

On Appeal from the Twentieth Judicial District Court, Lake County

Cause No.: DV-15-73

APPELLANTS'/CROSS-APPELLEES' REPLY BRIEF

Appearances:

Bruce A. Fredrickson
Kristin L. Omgvig
Rocky Mountain Law Partners, P.C.
1830 3rd Avenue East, Suite 301
P. O. Box 1758
Kalispell, MT 59903-1758
Telephone:(406) 314-6011
Facsimile: (406) 314-6012
E-mail: bruce@rmtlawp.com
Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants/Cross-Appellees

John B. Carter
Daniel J. Decker
P. O. Box 278
Pablo, MT 59855
Telephone:(406) 675-2700
Facsimile: (406) 675-4665
E-mail: jccskt@cskt.org,
danield@cskt.org
Attorneys for Intervenor

TIMOTHY C. FOX
Attorney General
DALE SCHOWENGERDT
Solicitor General
J. STUART SEGREST
MATTHW T. COCHENOUR
MELISSA SCHLICHTING
Assistant Attorneys General
215 North Sanders
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
Telephone:(406) 444-2026
E-mail: dales@mt.gov, ssegrest@mt.gov,
mcochenour2@mt.gov,
mschlichting@mt.gov
Attorneys for Defendant/Appellee/Cross-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Contents</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
CASES:	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. ... The District Court Properly Determined a Ripe, Justiciable Controversy Existed, Appellants had Standing and the Court had Jurisdiction.....	1
A. A Justiciable Controversy Exists:	1
B. The Appellants Possess Standing:	5
C. The Case is Ripe:	8
II... The District Court Properly Determined the Immunity Provision Implicated Mont. Const. Art. II, § 18.....	11
III. The District Court Erroneously Determined the Waiver of Immunity from Suit provision, § 1-2-111, was Severable.....	14
IV. The Waiver of Immunity Provision Grants the State a New Immunity.	16
A. Mont. Code Ann., § 85-20-1901, Art. IV.I.8 is a Grant, Not Waiver, of Immunity for the State from Liability for Any Action for Money Damages.	16
B. The Compact’s Waiver of Immunity Provision, in Conjunction with the “Court of Competent Jurisdiction” Immunizes the State from Liability for Money Damages.....	18
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page No.:
<i>Arnone v. City of Bozeman</i> , 2016 MT 184, 384 Mont. 250, 376 P.3d 786	3, 4, 5
<i>Artway v. Attorney General of State of N.J.</i> , 81 F.3d 1235, 1247 (3rd Cir. 1996)....	8
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. England</i> , 126 S.Ct. 961, 546 U.S. 320, 163 L.Ed.2d 812 (2006).....	14
<i>Bowen v. McDonald</i> , 276 Mont. 193, 915 P.2d 201, 206 (1996).....	6
<i>Flathead Joint Board et al v. Sarah “Sally” Jewel et al.</i> , United States District Court, Missoula Division, Cause No.CV-14-88-M-DLC	7
<i>Gryczan v. State</i> , 283 Mont. 433, 949 P.2d 112, 115–116 (1997)	4, 6, 7
<i>Havre Daily News, LLC v. City of Havre</i> , 2006 MT 215, ¶ 20, 333 Mont. 331, 338, 142 P.3d 864, 870 (2006)	8, 9
<i>Helena Parents v. Lewis & Clark Cty.</i> , 277 Mont. 367, 371, 922 P.2d 1140, 1142-1143 (1996).....	5, 6
<i>Johnson v. Smith</i> , 630 F.Supp 1, 3-4 (ND Cal. 1986).....	15
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 195 Mont. 1, 635 P.2d 1282 (1981)	2, 3
<i>Marshall v. State ex rel. Cooney</i> , 293 Mont. 274, 975 P.2d 325, 331 (1999).....	3
<i>MEIC v. DEQ</i> , 296 Mont. 207, 988 P.2d 1236 (1999).....	7
<i>Missoula City-County Air Pollution Control Board v. Board of Environmental Review</i> , 282 Mont. 255, 937 P.2d 463, 468 (1997).....	6
<i>Mont. v. Gilham</i> , 133 F.3d 1133, 1136 (9 th Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Montana Human Rights Div. v. City of Billings</i> , 199 Mont. 434, 443, 649 P.2d 1283, 1288 (1982).....	6

<i>Montana Immigration Justice Alliance v. Bullock</i> , Cause No. BDV-2012-102 (June 20, 2014), Montana First Judicial District Court, Lewis and Clark County	4
<i>Montana-Dakota Utilities Co. v. City of Billings</i> , 318 Mont. 407, 411, 80 P.3d 1247, 1250, (2003)	1, 2
<i>Natl. Park Hospitality Assn. v. Dept. of Int.</i> , 538 U.S. 803, 808, 123 S.Ct. 2026, 2030, 155 L.Ed.2d 1017	9
<i>Northfield Ins. Co. v. Montana Ass’n of Counties</i> , 301 Mont. 472, ¶ 12, 10 P.3d 813, ¶ 12 (2000)	2
<i>Olson v. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 223 Mont. 464, 469, 726 P.2d 1162, 1166 (1986).....	6
<i>Portman v. County of Santa Clara</i> , 995 F.2d 898, 902-903 (9 th Cir. 1993)	9, 10
<i>Powder River County v. State</i> , 312 Mont. 198, ¶ 101 60 P.3d 357, ¶ 101 (2002)	2
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	3
<i>Reichert v. State</i> , 2012 MT 111, ¶ 53, 365 Mont. 92, 278 P.3d 455	9, 10
<i>Sanders v. Yellowstone County</i> (1996), 276 Mont. 116, 119, 915 P.2d 196, 198	5, 6
<i>State v. Alderson</i> , 49 Mont. 387, 142 P. 210 (1914).....	2
<i>State v. Board of Com’rs of Silver Bow County</i> , 34 Mont. 426, 87 P. 450 (1906)	2
<i>Stewart v. Bd. of Cty. Com’rs of Big Horn Cty.</i> (1977), 175 Mont. 197, 201, 573 P.2d 184, 186).....	5
<i>Wolfson v. Brammer</i> , 616 F.3d 1045, 1058 (9 th Cir. 2010)	9
STATUTES & RULES:	Page No.:
43 U.S.C. § 666	17
Mont. Code Ann., § 2-9-102	13

Mont. Code Ann., § 2-9-305.....	13
Mont. Code Ann., § 27-8-102.....	1
Mont. Code Ann., § 45-5-505.....	4
Mont. Code Ann., § 85-20-1901,.....	1, 4, 12, 14, 15, 18
Mont. Code Ann., § 85-20-1902,.....	14
Mont. Code Ann., § 85-20-1902. 1-1-411	4
Mont. Code Ann., § 85-20-1902. 1-2-107.2	15
Mont. Code Ann., § 85-20-1902. 1-2-111	14
Mont. Code Ann., § 85-20-1902.Art. IV.I.5.b.....	15
Mont. Code Ann., § 85-20-1902.Art. IV.I.6.c	15
Mont. Code Ann., § 85-20-1902.Art. IV.I.8.....	16, 17, 18

<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	Page No.:
---------------------------------	------------------

Mont. Const., Art. II, § 18.....	1, 11, 16
Senate Bill 262.....	5, 7, 8, 10, 11, 13, 16, 17, 18
